between the Zhixing Ex-Shareholders (being long term business partners whom intend to
act coordinately), it has not been possible to negotiate a new arrangement that would only
include the two Zhixing Ex-Shareholders that are key management of Beijing Zhixing
Ruijing (being Mr. Liu and Ms. Wang) but exclude the two others, all four Zhixing
Ex-Shareholders are included in the Reward Mechanism despite the fact that only Mr. Liu
and Ms. Wang are key management of Beijing Zhixing Ruijing.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the members of Independent Board
Committee for Buy-Backs) consider that the terms of the Supplemental Deed are fair and
reasonable and the Buy-Backs are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 43 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Buy-Backs Completion:

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Buy-Backs

Completion

Number of
Shares

% of total
issued Shares

(approx.)
Number of

Shares

% of total
issued Shares

(approx.)

Directors and their associate(s)
Guo Jiang and his spouse 125,358,771 12.41 125,358,771 13.60
Guo Fansheng 57,749,015 5.71 57,749,015 6.27
Callister Trading Limited (Note 1) 32,000,384 3.17 32,000,384 3.47
Lee Wee Ong 18,350,672 1.82 18,350,672 1.99

Substantial Shareholders
Talent Gain Developments Limited

(Note 2) 142,621,107 14.12 142,621,107 15.48
Unique Golden Limited (Note 2) 23,408,000 2.32 23,408,000 2.54

Zhixing Ex-Shareholders
Mr. Liu 62,273,794 6.16 26,690,548 2.90
Ms. Wang 38,921,121 3.85 16,681,593 1.81
Mr. Shi 31,136,897 3.08 13,345,274 1.45
Ms. Yang 23,352,673 2.31 10,008,955 1.09

Sub-total 155,684,485 15.40 66,726,370
(Note 3)

7.25

Other public Shareholders 455,125,669 45.05 455,125,669 49.40

Total 1,010,298,103 100 921,339,988 100

Notes:

1. The entire share capital of Callister Trading Limited is owned by Mr. Li Jianguang, a
non-executive Director.

2. Unique Golden Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited,
which in turn is wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly
wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China Holdings Limited, a company whose shares are
listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 861). Therefore, each of Talent Gain Developments
Limited, Digital China (BVI) Limited and Unique Golden Limited are deemed to be interested in
the Shares owned by Digital China Holdings Limited.

[…]

position of the Group as at 30 June 2016, as set out in its published interim report for the
period ended 30 June 2016, and the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2015 extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Group as set out in the 2015 annual report of the Company, and the Unaudited Financial
Information of the Disposal Company as set out in Appendix II of this circular after giving
effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes and is prepared in accordance
with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 246 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31

December
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 916,138 (198,472) – 717,666
Cost of revenue (95,513) 133 – (95,380)

Gross profit 820,625 (198,339) – 622,286

Other income 4,374 (1,339) 467,360 470,395
Selling and marketing expenses (598,874) 107,642 – (491,232)
Administrative expenses (198,226) 14,033 (7,000) (191,193)

Operating profit 27,899 (78,003) 460,360 410,256

Finance income 43,376 (50) – 43,326
Finance cost (47,802) – – (47,802)
Share of post-tax losses

of associates (2,102) – – (2,102)
Share of post-tax profit

of joint ventures 11,955 – – 11,955

Profit before income tax 33,326 (78,053) 460,360 415,633
Income tax expense (10,268) 8,714 (310,676) (312,230)

Profit for the year 23,058 (69,339) 149,684 103,403

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 247 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31

December
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value gain on available-for-sale
financial assets, net of tax 158,283 – 171,314 329,597

Currency translation difference (17,808) – – (17,808)

Total comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax 163,533 (69,339) 320,998 415,192

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 52,552 (69,339) 149,684 132,897
Non-controlling interests (29,494) – – (29,494)

23,058 (69,339) 149,684 103,403

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 193,027 (69,339) 320,998 444,686
Non-controlling interests (29,494) – – (29,494)

163,533 (69,339) 320,998 415,192

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 248 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 30 June 2016

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
interim

statement of
financial

position of
the Group as

at 30 June
2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

condensed
consolidated

interim
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Assets
Non-current assets
Land use rights 173,777 – – 173,777
Investment properties 592,756 – – 592,756
Property, plant and equipment 299,454 (6,602) – 292,852
Intangible assets 1,545,415 (870) (1,342,765) 201,780
Long term deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 120,261 (1,997) – 118,264
Non-current portion of finance

leases receivable 24,000 – – 24,000
Deferred income tax assets 25,680 – – 25,680
Investments accounted for using

equity method 543,400 – – 543,400
Available-for-sale financial assets 510,865 – 586,560 1,097,425
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 3,800 – 32,100 35,900

3,839,408 (9,469) (724,105) 3,105,834- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Properties under development 750,734 – – 750,734
Direct selling costs 125,639 – – 125,639
Current portion of finance leases

receivable 74,998 – – 74,998
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 877,100 (12,405) – 864,695
Trade receivables 128,871 (111,522) – 17,349
Inventories 5,641 – – 5,641
Cash and cash equivalents 676,026 (31,486) 661,440 1,305,980
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 3,041 – – 3,041

2,642,050 (155,413) 661,440 3,148,077
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 6,481,458 (164,882) (62,665) 6,253,911

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 249 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 30 June 2016

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
interim

statement of
financial

position of
the Group as

at 30 June
2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

condensed
consolidated

interim
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Equity
Equity attributable to the

Company’s equity holders
Share capital 94,414 (10,000) 2,982 87,396
Other reserves 2,378,149 (35,597) (493,836) 1,848,716
Retained earnings 434,407 (84,531) 165,243 515,119

2,906,970 (130,128) (325,611) 2,451,231
Non-controlling interests 145,772 – – 145,772

Total equity 3,052,742 (130,128) (325,611) 2,597,003

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Non-current portion of finance lease

obligation 37 – – 37
Non-current portion of bank

borrowings 169,300 – – 169,300
Non-current portion of other

borrowings 26,879 – – 26,879
Deferred government grants 188,515 – – 188,515
Deferred income tax liabilities 159,098 – (90,630) 68,468
Receipt in advance 53,237 – – 53,237
Issued convertible bonds – liability

portion 618,705 – – 618,705
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss – – 35,900 35,900

1,215,771 – (54,730) 1,161,041
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 250 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

As at 30 June 2016

Unaudited
condensed

consolidated
interim

statement of
financial

position of
the Group as

at 30 June
2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

condensed
consolidated

interim
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Current portion of finance lease

obligation 500 – – 500
Trade payables 7,163 – – 7,163
Accrued expenses and other

payables 104,889 (16,692) 5,960 94,157
Deferred revenue 281,170 – – 281,170
Current portion of bank borrowings 489,854 – – 489,854
Current portion of other borrowings 1,478 – – 1,478
Deferred government grants 12,581 – – 12,581
Receipt in advance 1,237,308 – – 1,237,308
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 37,600 – – 37,600
Other taxes payable 16,830 (6,348) 1,040 11,522
Income tax payable 23,572 (11,714) 310,676 322,534

2,212,945 (34,754) 317,676 2,495,867
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 3,428,716 (34,754) 262,946 3,656,908
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total equity and liabilities 6,481,458 (164,882) (62,665) 6,253,911

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 251 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE REMAINING GROUP
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group for
the year

ended
2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited pro

forma
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 6)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 235,607 (87,553) – 148,054
Interest received 43,515 (51) – 43,464
Interest paid (34,064) 1 – (34,063)
The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”)

income tax paid (35,928) 5,734 – (30,194)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 209,130 (81,869) – 127,261

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries,

net of cash acquired/disposed (439,752) (7,043) 661,440 214,645
Additions of property, plant and equipment (25,172) 3,448 – (21,724)
Additions of intangible assets (1) – – (1)
Additions of investment properties (311,268) – – (311,268)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 2,195 – – 2,195
Loans to an associate (20,800) – – (20,800)
Loans to a joint venture (200,000) – – (200,000)
Loans to third parties (105,000) – – (105,000)
Loan repayment received from third parties

and employees 21,187 – – 21,187
Investment in available-for-sale financial

assets (57,900) – – (57,900)
Investment in associates (62,500) – – (62,500)
Investment in a joint venture (130,000) – – (130,000)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (1,329,011) (3,595) 661,440 (671,166)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 252 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Audited
consolidated

cash flow
statement of

the Group
for the 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
cash flow
statement

of the
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 6)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of new shares 222,434 (9,000) – 213,434
Proceeds from bank borrowings 501,235 – – 501,235
Proceeds from other borrowings 9,120 – – 9,120
Repayment of bank borrowings (125,000) – – (125,000)
Repayment of other borrowings (40,000) 40,000 – –
Capital contribution from non-controlling

shareholders 6,620 – – 6,620
Exercise of share options 2,159 – – 2,159
Repayments for finance lease obligation (1,171) – – (1,171)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing
activities 575,397 31,000 – 606,397

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (544,484) (54,464) 661,440 62,492

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
year 1,321,989 – – 1,321,989

Exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents 13,196 – – 13,196

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the year 790,701 (54,464) 661,440 1,397,677

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 253 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

1. The amounts in the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and
the audited consolidated cash flow statement were extracted from the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in its annual report for the
year ended 31 December 2015. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim
statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2016 was extracted from its
published interim report for the period ended 30 June 2016.